Fiscal Impact Statement
Updated 1/29/2020 to satisfy City Code §219.07

	Department
	Public Safety / Office of Community Services & Violence Prevention
	Preparer
	Charles Showers
	Standing Committee Representative
	Shatara Murphy, Deputy Director
	Type of Legislation
	Contract Authorization


Description of Legislation
This resolution funds the Stop the Violence microgrant program for two years at $1,000,000 per year and authorizes an agreement with POISE Foundation to administer the fund. The POISE Foundation will be compensated at a total not-to-exceed value of $49,950, leaving $1,950,050 to be awarded through the program.

POISE Foundation’s contractual obligations will include most administrative tasks related to the program, including but not limited to marketing the grant program, creation and maintenance of an online platform to accept grant applications, holding and distribution of funds, and monitoring grant expenditures. POISE and the City’s Stop the Violence committee will collaborate to determine grant awardees.

	Total Cost
	$ 49,950 for vendor compensation; $2,000,000 overall

	Frequency of Expenditure
	☐ One-Time
	☒ Multi-Year

	Funding Source
	☐ Operating
	☐ Capital
	☐ Grant
	☒ Trust Fund

	Is this item budgeted?
	☒ Yes
	☐ No



JDE Account Information
2021 2100247700.53901.00     $1,000,000 
2022 2100247700.53901.00     $1,000,000
TOTAL                                     $2,000,000


Additional Operational Costs
N/A

Impact on City Revenue
N/A




If the resolution authorizes a professional services contract, complete this page:

	Method of Procurement
Select one.
	☒ RFP
	☐ Signed Waiver from OMB
	☐ Amendment to Existing Contract
Do not fill out the rest of the form.



Name of Vendor and Award Justification
POISE Foundation demonstrated quality work in grant administration and dedication to violence prevention mission. Detailed tracking and reporting with online components. Acceptable timeline for grant distribution. Competitive rates, allowing more funding to be granted to communities for investment.

Other Respondents
Community Empowerment Association, Inc.
Forbes Fund 

Selection Criteria
Firm’s Qualifications, Experience and References (25 points)
Qualifications of Team (20 points)
Project Approach and Plan (30 points)
Cost Proposal (15 points)
MWDBE/VOSB Good Faith Effort (10 points)

Selection Committee Representation
Public Safety
Office of Management and Budget
Office of Equity
Council Districts 1, 6, and 9

Waiver Justification
N/A

EORC Synopsis
Under $50,000 total in vendor compensation, so not applicable. 

	Date Presented at EORC:   Insert date.
	☐ Approved
	☐ Not Approved



Per §219.07 of the City Code, you must include an electronic copy of the solicitation or your signed waiver with your submission to the Office of Management and Budget.

Attachments
· Please attach any additional documents and/or exhibits.
